

No. 01-1127

**In the
Supreme Court of the
United States**

BILL LOCKYER, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,

PETITIONER,

v.

LEANDRO ANDRADE,

RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF DONALD RAY HILL AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

SUSAN S. AZAD*
KATHRYN M. DAVIS
ULRIKE I. BOEHM
LATHAM & WATKINS
633 WEST FIFTH STREET,
Suite 4000
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 485-1234

*Counsel of Record for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<u>INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i></u>	1
<u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u>	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT A FUNCTIONAL LIFE SENTENCE FOR A LOW-IMPACT PROPERTY CRIME IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL IS IN CONFORMITY WITH THE GOVERNING CASE LAW OF THIS COURT.	10
II. IT WOULD BE INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S CONTROLLING CASE LAW TO LIMIT THE PROTECTIONS OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO MISDEMEANOR CONDUCT.	13
III. THE POLITICAL AND LEGISLATIVE GOALS PURSUED BY THE ENACTMENT OF CALIFORNIA’S THREE STRIKES LAW HAVE FAILED, AND THE LAW PRODUCES DISPARATE RESULTS.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Andrade v. California</i> , 270 F.3d 743 (9 th Cir. 2001) <i>cert. granted sub nom., Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 122 S.Ct. 1434, 152 L.Ed.2d 379 (U.S. Apr. 01, 2002) (No. 01-1127).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	20
<i>Brown v. Mayle</i> , 283 F.3d 1019 (9 th Cir. 2002), <i>petition for cert.</i> <i>filed</i> , 70 U.S.L.W. 3643 (U.S. Mar. 07, 2002) (No. 01-1487)	2, 3, 6, 22
<i>Durden v. California</i> , 531 U.S. 1184 (2001).....	4, 6, 14, 22
<i>Esparza v. Lockyer</i> , No. C 99-3781, 2001 WL 1528384 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2001)	22
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 122 S.Ct. 1435, 152 L.Ed.2d 379 (U.S. Apr. 01, 2002) (No. 01-6978).....	5, 14, 15
<i>Franklin v. Lewis</i> , No. C 00-3421, 2002 WL 552333 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2002).....	22
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Missouri</i> , 159 U.S. 673 (1895).....	16
<i>People v. Dotson</i> , 941 P.2d 56 (Cal. 1997)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Ewing</i> , No. B143745, 2001 WL 1840666 (Cal. App. Apr. 25, 2001)	5, 14, 15
<i>People v. Ewing</i> , No. S098041, 2001 Cal. LEXIS 4704 (Cal. July 11, 2001)	5, 14, 15
<i>People v. Romero</i> , No. E030010, 2002 WL 1481257 (Cal. App. July 11, 2002)	22
<i>People v. Superior Court (Romero)</i> , 917 P.2d 628 (Cal. 1996)	2, 18
<i>Riggs v. California</i> , 525 U.S. 1114 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 55 S.W. 3d (Tex. Crim. App. 2001)	20
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 427 S.E.2d 754 (W.Va. 1993)	22
<i>State v. Fain</i> , 617 P.2d 720 (Wash. 1980)	22
<i>State v. Hedrick</i> , 391 S.E.2d 614 (W.Va. 1990)	22
<i>State v. Holton</i> , 813 P.2d 923 (Id. App. 1991)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Sena</i> , 674 P.2d 454 (Id. App. 1983)	18
<i>State v. Serr</i> , 664 P.2d 1301 (Wash. 1983)	18
<i>Wanstreet v. Bordenkircher</i> , 276 S.E.2d 205 (W.Va. 1981)	21
<i>Witte v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 389 (1995).....	4, 10, 16, 23
<i>Wood v. State</i> , 734 N.E. 2d 296 (Ind. 2000).....	13, 16
STATUTES	
27 Md. Code Ann. § 643B	17
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/33B-1	17
730 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/5-8-2	17
730 Ill. Comp.Stat. 5/5-5-3.2(b)(1).....	17
Ala. Code § 13A-5-9	19
Alaska Stat. § 12.55.125	19
Alaska Stat. § 12.55.155	19
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1001.C	19
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1507.....	19
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-604(C)	19
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-90-201.....	19
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-93-608.....	21
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-501	19
Cal. Penal Code § 1170.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cal. Penal Code § 1170(1)(a)	27, 29
Cal. Penal Code § 1170.12(c)(2)(A)(iii)	2
Cal. Penal Code § 1385(a)	18
Cal. Penal Code § 190(a)	12
Cal. Penal Code § 193	12
Cal. Penal Code § 204	12
Cal. Penal Code § 451	12
Cal. Penal Code § 490	12
Cal. Penal Code § 667	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Penal Code § 667(a)(1).....	8, 13, 15, 16
Cal. Penal Code § 667(b).....	27
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-13-101	19
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-103	17
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-35a	17
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-40	19
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-40(c).....	17
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 775.084	19
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 775.084(4)(e).....	17
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-10-7	19
Hawaii Rev. Stat. § 706-606.5	19
Hawaii Rev. Stat. § 706-606.5(5)	18
Hawaii Rev. Stat. § 706-621(2)(a).....	18
Idaho Code § 19-2514	18
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15:529.1	19
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 558.016	19
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-23-201(2).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-7.1.....	19
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-7.12.....	19
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-7.6.....	13, 16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-7.7.....	19
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 651:6(I)(c)	21
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 651-A:6(I).....	21
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 651-A:6(II)(a).....	21
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:18-2.....	18, 19
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:43-7.....	18, 19
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:44-3.....	18, 19
N.Y. Criminal Procedure Law § 400.15	19
N.Y. Criminal Procedure Law § 400.16	19
N.Y. Criminal Procedure Law § 400.20	19
N.Y. Criminal Procedure Law § 400.21	19
N.Y. Penal Law § 70.04.....	19
N.Y. Penal Law § 70.06.....	19
N.Y. Penal Law § 70.08.....	19
N.Y. Penal Law § 70.10.....	19
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 207.010.1(b)(2).....	21
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 207.010.1(b)(3).....	21
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 207.010.2.....	18
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 207.012.....	21
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2929.12	19
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2929.13	19
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2929.14	19
Or. Rev. Stat. § 161.725.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Or. Rev. Stat. § 161.737.....	19
Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9714	20
S.C. Code Ann. § 17-25-45.....	20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-12-107.....	19
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-14-403.....	19
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-106(a)(1)	19
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-112(b)(4).....	19
Tex. Gov't Code § 508.145.....	21
Tex. Penal Code § 12.42	20
Utah Code Ann. 76-3-203.5.....	20
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-10	17
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-26	17
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-91	17
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-297.1	17
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 11	18, 20
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 11a	20
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 304.06(1)(b).....	21
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 939.32(1).....	19
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 939.50(3)(c)	19
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 939.62(1)(b).....	19
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 943.10(1)(a)	19
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 973.12(2).....	13, 16
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 5-10-201(a).....	17
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-10-201	20
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-1-1-4(xii)	17
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-1-301(a).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-1-3-1(a).....	17
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-3-301(a).....	17, 21
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-13-402(a).....	21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
FRANKLIN E. ZIMRING, GORDON HAWKINS, SAM	
KAMIN, PUNISHMENT AND DEMOCRACY: THREE	
STRIKES AND YOU'RE OUT IN CALIFORNIA, Oxford	
University Press 2001 <i>passim</i>	
Michael Vitiello, <i>Three Strikes: Can We Return To</i>	
<i>Rationality?</i> , 87 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 395	
(1997).....	24
Mile Males, <i>Striking Out: The Failure of California's</i>	
<i>'Three Strikes and You're Out' Law</i> , 11 STAN. L.	
& POL'Y REV. 65, 68 (1999)	28
Samara Marion, <i>Justice by Geography? A Study of</i>	
<i>San Diego County's Three Strikes Sentencing</i>	
<i>Practices from July – September 1996</i> , 11 STAN. L.	
& POL'Y REV. 29 (1999).....	28
